Current portion of long-term debt 409 173
Accrued mold charges 208 233
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 331 321
Income tax payable 119 78
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 945 420

Total current liabilities 6,307 5,454

Long-term debt 558 212
Deferred income taxes 174 178
Minority interest 3 2

Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares, $0.01 par value
Authorized, 20,000,000 shares; issued 3,316,254 shares at March 31, 2005;
outstanding 3,278,454 shares at March 31, 2005 33 31
Additional paid-in capital 9,820 9,035
Retained earnings 3,480 3,955
Accumulated other comprehensive income (222) (126)
Treasury shares, at cost-37,800 shares (53) (53)
Total shareholders’ equity 13,058 12,842

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 20,100 $ 18,688

Edgar Filing: HIGHWAY HOLDINGS LTD - Form 6-K

9

Edgar Filing: HIGHWAY HOLDINGS LTD - Form 6-K

10

HIGHWAY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA Consolidated Statement of Income

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Excluding all provisions, write-offs, settlements and impairments of inventories, assets, investments
and intellectual property rights recognized during fiscal 2004 and 2005

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net Sales $ 27,678 - $ 27,678
Cost of Sales 22,548 (409)(A) 22,139
Selling, general and administrative 4,985 (177)(B) 4,808
Impairment of industrial property rights 67 (67)(C) -
Impairment of property, plant & equipment 347 (347)(C) -
Operating income (loss) (269) 731
Impairment in affiliate 5 (5)(C) -
Net income (loss) $ (152) $ 853

A.Write-off of $409,000 in inventory, including $135,000 for camera operation and  $274,000 for clocks and watches operation.
B. Non-cash expense of $177,000 for the issuance of stock options to a service provider.
C.Write-off of assets and investments in camera operation ($67,000 in industrial property rights, $177,000 in
property, plant and equipment, $5,000 for investment in Panama and clock operations $170,000 in property, plant
and equipment).

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net Sales $ 25,356 - $ 25,356
Cost of Sales 20,262 (640)(A) 19,622
Operating income 875 1,515
Impairment in affiliate 109 (109)(B) -
Tax Expense 100 27(C) 127
Net income (loss) $ 982 $ 1,704

A.Write-off of inventory $640,000 ($57,000 in camera operation, $312,000 in clocks and watches  operation, $271,000 in metal
operation).

B.Represents the write-off or the investment in Kienzle AG, a German Marketing and distribution company. Kienzle
AG has agreed to repurchase this investment for approximately $131,000.

C. Increase of tax expense if metal operation did not write off $271,000 inventory.

Pro Forma Information

Highway Holdings provides pro forma data to assist investors seeking to understand Highway Holdings’ financial
performance and prospects. Highway Holdings believes that this Pro Forma information provides useful information